
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 17 February 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 2 March 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
T. Lagden (Chairman) 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-
Chairman) 
C. Bateson 
A. Brar 
S. Buttar 
 

J.T.F. Doran 
N.J. Gething 
M. Gibson 
H. Harvey 
N. Islam 
 

R.J. Noble 
R.W. Sider BEM 
B.B. Spoor 
J. Vinson 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors S.M. Doran, S.A. Dunn, L. E. Nichols, O. Rybinski, 

J.R. Sexton and V. Siva 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutions 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 02 February 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors 
under the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application 21/01742/FUL - Crownage Court, 99 Staines 
Road West, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7AE 
 

11 - 42 

 Ward 
Sunbury Common 
 
Proposal 
Erection of extension on top of the existing building to provide a further 
14 residential units comprising 6 x 1 bed, 7 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed units. 
 
Recommendation 
This application is recommended for approval. 
 

 

5.   Planning application 21/01276/FUL - Land adjacent to former 
Swan Inn House, Moor Lane, Staines-upon-Thames, TW19 6EB 
 

43 - 72 

 Ward 
Staines 
 
Proposal 
Erection of a 4-bedroom two storey dwelling with dormers in the roof to 
front and rear and a single storey garage and car port to the side. 
 
Recommendation 
This application is recommended for approval subject to no material 
objection being received by 17 March 2022 in relation to the statutory 
site and press notices concerning the setting of the adjacent listed 

 



 

building. The approval is also subject to the conditions set out at 
Paragraph 8 of the report. 
 

6.   Development Management Performance 
 

73 - 112 

 To note the contents of the Development Management Performance 
Report presented by the Planning Development Manager. 
 

 

7.   Major Planning Applications 
 

113 - 116 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations   
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
2 February 2022 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S. Buttar 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

N.J. Gething 

R.J. Noble 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

B.B. Spoor 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors O. Rybinski 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors T. Lagden, M. Gibson, H. Harvey, N. Islam and 
J. Vinson 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 
 

9/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

10/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors S Buttar, N Gething, R Noble, R W Sider BEM, R Smith-Ainsley 
and B Spoor reported that they had received correspondence in relation to 
application 21/00912/FUL, The Works, Langley Road, Staines but had 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 2 February 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind. 
 
Councillors S Buttar, J Doran, R Noble, R W Sider BEM and R A Smith-
Ainsley  reported that they had received correspondence in relation to 
application 21/01472/FUL, Land at rear of dwellings in Park Road, Stanwell 
but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had 
kept an open mind. 
 
Councillor R Noble advised that he had visited the site of application 
21/01472/FUL on 3 occasions. 
 
 

11/22   Planning application - 21/00912/FUL - Works, Langley Road, 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 2EJ  
 

Description: 
Demolition of existing works building and erection of 22 dwellings (14 dwelling 
houses and 8 apartments) including access, parking, landscaping and 
replacement substation. 
 
Additional Information: 
One further letter had been received noting concerns about the demolition 
such as noise and dust. 
 
As noted in the report, an Air Quality Assessment had been submitted and no 
objections were raised by EHO. In addition, informative, regarding building 
works including hours of operation, dust and noise and recommended (1, 2 
and 4). 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Joanne 
Roberts spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 

- The number of proposed dwellings was too high 
- The proposed dwellings would overlook existing homes and impact on 

privacy 
- There would be an impact on current utilities, especially drainage. 
- There was insufficient detail on the how the properties would be 

environmentally friendly 
- T
[...]
onsiderations in the determination of 
this proposal.  

  
 Conclusion  

7.71 The proposal is for an extension on top of an existing building already in 
residential use, in a predominantly residential area. The proposed flats are 
considered to be acceptable in regard to design and appearance. The 
proposal will have an acceptable impact on the amenity of existing 
neighbouring residential properties and those in the existing building, 
providing a good standard of amenity for future occupants. The proposal will 
be acceptable on parking, highway grounds and flooding. Drainage and 
renewables are acceptable.  

7.72 The proposal will be an efficient use of brownfield land and involves building 
on top of an existing building contains residential flats, which is the focus of 
Government Policy. The site is in a sustainable location, a residential area, 
providing much needed housing, contributing to housing delivery in the 
Borough. In addition, the ‘Tilted Balance’ is applicable in this particular case. It 
is considered that there is no significant or demonstrable harm that would 
outweigh the benefits of the scheme. Therefore, the application is 
recommended for approval. 

  
8.  Recommendation 

 

8.1 APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of two years from the date of this permission. 

Page 36



 
 
 

 
Reason: - This condition is required by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans and drawings:  
278_2_001, 103, 104, 105, 106, 201 received on 5 November 2021 
and additional plans 111  and amended plans  278_2_100 A, 101A, 
102A, 107A, 108A, 109A, 110A, 200A, 202A and 203A received on 8 
February 2022 and amended plan 112A received on 11 February 2022. 

 
Reason: - For t
[...]
 All works (including Stats connections/diversions required by the 
development itself or the associated highway works) on the highway will 
require a permit and an application will need to submitted to the County 
Council's Street Works Team up to 3 months in advance of the intended start 
date, depending on the scale of the works proposed and the classification of 
the road. Please see Alterations to existing roads under S278 Highways Act 
1980 - Surrey County Council (surreycc.gov.uk) and 
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/permits-and-licences/traffic-
managementpermit-scheme.  

Page 40

http://www.aoa.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/Advice-Note-4-Cranes-2016.pdf
http://www.aoa.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/Advice-Note-4-Cranes-2016.pdf
http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html
http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/permits-and-licences/traffic-managementpermit-scheme
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/permits-and-licences/traffic-managementpermit-scheme


 
 
 

 
6. You are advised that the Council will expect the following measures to be 

taken during any building operations to control noise, pollution and parking: 
a) Work that is audible beyond the site boundary should only be 

carried out between 08:00hrs to 18:00hrs Monday to Friday, 
08:00hrs to 13:00hrs Saturday and not at all on Sundays or any 
Public and/or Bank Holidays; 

b) The quietest available items of plant and machinery should be used 
on site. Where permanently sited equipment such as generators are 
necessary, they should be enclosed to reduce noise levels; 

c) Deliveries should only be received within the hours detailed in (a) 
above; 

d) Adequate steps should be taken to prevent dust-causing nuisance 
beyond the site boundary. Such uses include the use of hoses to 
damp down stockpiles of materials, which are likely to generate 
airborne dust, to damp down during stone/slab cutting; and the use 
of bowsers and wheel washes; 

e) There should be no burning on site; 

f) Only minimal security lighting should be used outside the hours 
stated above; and 

g) Building materials and machinery should not be stored on the 
highway and contractors' vehicles should be parked with care so as 
not to cause an obstruction or block visibility on the highway. 

Further details of these noise and pollution measures can be obtained 
from the Council's Environmental Health Services Unit. In order to meet 
these requirements and to promote good neighbourliness, the Council 
recommends that this site is registered with the Considerate Constructors 
Scheme (www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration). 

 
7. The applicant is advised that the essential requirements for an acceptable 

communication plan forming part of a Method of Construction Statement are 
viewed as: 

a. how those likely to be affected by the site's activities are identified and 
how they will be informed about the project, site activities and 
programme;  

b. how neighbours will be notified prior to any noisy/disruptive work or of 
any significant changes to site activity that may affect them;  

c. the arrangements that will be in place to ensure a reasonable 
telephone response during working hours;  

d. the name and contact details of the site manager who will be able to 
deal with complaints; and   

e. how those who are interested in or affected will be routinely advised 
regarding the progress of the work. Registration and operation of the 
site to the standards set by the Considerate Constructors Scheme 
(http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/) would help fulfil these requirements. 

 
8. The applicant should be mindful to follow best practice when selecting gas-

Page 41

http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/


 
 
 

fired boilers. A minimum standard of less than 40mgNOx/kWh should be met. 
All gas fired CHP plant should meet a minimum emissions standard of 
250mgNOx/kWh for spark ignition engine. 

 
9. The applicant should be mindful to follow best practice dust control measures 

during demolition, earthworks, and construction to prevent excessive dust 
emissions. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 42



Court

Lam
m

as

R
ailw

ay
D

ism
antled

FBs
W

raysbury

Church

The Moor

Watermans

Moor Farm

BERKELE
Y C

LO
SE

M
OOR LANE

Underpass

Carousel

MP 0.25

El Sub Sta

11

Swan House

6

1

4

Nova

P
at

h 
(u

m
)

Drain

16.2m
D Fn

Pond

Cottage

FB

Jomar

Vera Dene

Deer

Greenlands

W
illowdale

Moorside

Trough

Path (um)

Lammas

Path (um
)

Pond

El Sub Sta

1

FB

FB

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

21/01276/FUL - Land adj to former Swan Inn House,
Moor Lane, Staines-upon-Thames. TW19 6EB

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Site Location Plan  

 

Proposed Site Plan 

 

 

Page 45



Proposed Floor & Roof Plans 

 

Proposed Elevation Plans 

 

Page 46



 

 

Planning Committee 

02 March 2022 

 

Application No. 21/01276/FUL 

Site Address Land Adjacent to former Swan Inn House, Moor Lane, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW19 6EB 

Applicant Mr and Mrs J Parnell 

Proposal Erection of a 4-bedroom two storey dwelling with dormers in the roof to 
front and rear and a single storey garage and car port to the side. 

Case Officer Matthew Churchill 

Ward Staines 

Called-in This application is being referred to Planning Committee under the terms 
of Reference for Planning Committee, paragraph 2: where the planning 
Development Manager decides in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Planning Committee that an application should be submitted to Planning 
Committee on planning grounds.  In this instance as an application for a 
new dwelling has been refused and dismissed at appeal at this site on 
flooding grounds on two previous occasions.  The re
[...]
PF.  This included the following:- 
a) Provided pre-application advice to seek to resolve problems 
before the application was submitted and to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development. 
b) Provided feedback through the validation process including 
information on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure  
c) Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the 
process to advise progress, timescales or recommendation. 

  
2 Access by the Fire Brigade 

Notice of the provisions of Section 20 of the Surrey County Council Act 
1985 is hereby endorsed on this planning permission. Copies of the 
Section may be obtained from the Council Offices or from County Hall. 
Section 20 of this Act requires that when a building is erected or 
extended, proper provision must be made for the Fire Brigade to have 
means of access to the building or to any neighbouring buildings. 
There are also requirements relating to access and facilities for the fire 
service contained in Part B of the Building Regulations 2000 (as 
amended). 

 
3 Please note that this application is subject to the payment of Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  Full details of the charge, how it has been 

Page 68



 
 

calculated and what happens next are set out in the CIL Liability Notice 
which will be sent separately. 
 
If you have not already done so an Assumption of Liability notice should 
be sent to the Council as soon as possible and before the 
commencement of development. 
 

4 You are advised that the Council will expect the following measures to 
be taken during any building operations to control noise, pollution and 
parking:  

a) A detailed specification of demolition and construction works at each 
phase of development including consideration of all environmental 
impacts and the identified remedial measures  

b) Site perimeter automated noise and dust monitoring;  

c) Engineering measures to eliminate or mitigate identified 
environmental impacts e.g. hoarding height and density, acoustic 
screening, sound insulation, dust control measures, emission reduction 
measures, location of specific activities on site, etc.;  

d) Arrangements for a direct and responsive site management contact 
for nearby occupiers during demolition and/or construction (signage on 
hoardings, newsletters, residents liaison meetings, etc.)  

e) A commitment to adopt and implement of the ICE Demolition 
Protocol and Considerate Contractor Scheme;  

f) To follow current best construction practice BS 5228-
1:2009+A1:2014 'Code of practice for noise and vibration control on 
construction and open sites',  

g) BS 7385-2:1993 Evaluation and measurement for vibration in 
buildings. Guide to damage levels from ground borne vibration,  

h) BS 6472-1:2008 'Guide to evaluation of human exposure to vibration 
in buildings - vibration sources other than blasting,  

i) Relevant EURO emission standards to comply with Non-Road Mobile 
Machinery (Emission of Gaseous and Particulate Pollutants) 
Regulations 1999, 

 j) Relevant CIRIA practice notes, and  

k) BRE practice notes.  

l) Site traffic - Routing of in-bound and outbound site traffic, one-way 
site traffic arrangements on site, location of lay off areas, etc.;  

m) Site waste Management - Accurate waste stream identification, 
separation, storage, registered waste carriers for transportation and 
disposal at appropriate destinations.  

n) Noise mitigation measures employed must be sufficient to ensure 
that the noise level criteria as outlined in BS8233:2014 and WHO 
guidelines is achieved. 

 

Page 69



 
 

5 You are advised that the Council will expect the following measures to 
be taken during any building operations to control noise, pollution and 
parking.  

a) Work that is audible beyond the site boundary should only be carried 
out between 08:00hrs to 18:00hrs Monday to Friday, 08:00hrs to 
13:00hrs Saturday and not at all on Sundays or any Public and/or Bank 
Holidays;  

b) The quietest available items of plant and machinery should be used 
on site. Where permanently sited equipment such as generators are 
necessary, they should be enclosed to reduce noise levels;  

c) Deliveries should only be received within the hours detailed in (a) 
above;  

d) Adequate steps should be taken to prevent dust-causing nuisance 
beyond the site boundary. Such uses include the use of hoses to damp 
down stockpiles of materials, which are likely to generate airborne dust, 
to damp down during stone/slab cutting; and the use of bowsers and 
wheel washes;  

e) There should be no burning on site;  

f) Only minimal security lighting should be used outside the hours 
stated above; and  

g) Building materials and machinery should not be stored on the 
highway and contractors' vehicles should be parked with care so as not 
to cause an obstruction or block visibility on the highway. Further 
details of these noise and pollution measures can be obtained from the 
Council's Environmental Health Services Unit. In order to meet these 
requirements and to promote good neighbourliness, the Council 
recommends that this site is registered with the Considerate 
Constructors Scheme 
(www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/siteregistration). 

 

6 The applicant's attention is drawn to the requirements of the Party 
Wall Etc. Act 1996 in relation to work close to a neighbour's 
building/boundary. 

 

7 Electric vehicle charging 
It is the responsibility of the developer to ensure that the electricity 
supply is sufficient to meet future demands and that any power 
balancing technology is in place if required. Please refer to: 
http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-
vehicle-infrastructure.html 
for guidance and further information on charging modes and connector 
types. 

 

8 The applicant should ensure that machinery and materials and 
machinery used during the construction process are used and stored 
safely so as to avoid any potential for pollution to

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Planning Committee
2 March 2022

Present:
Councillor T. Lagden (Chairman)
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors:
C. Bateson

M. Gibson

R.W. Sider BEM

A. Brar

H. Harvey

J. Vinson

N.J. Gething

R.J. Noble

Substitutions: Councillors S.A. Dunn

Apologies:

Councillors J.T.F. Doran, N. Islam and B.B. Spoor

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher and R.D. Dunn

15/22

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 02 February 2020 were approved as a
correct record.
16/22

Disclosures of Interest

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct
There were none.
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code
Councillors T Lagden, R A Smith-Ainsley, C Bateson, S Dunn, N Gething, R
Noble, R W Sider BEM and J Vinson reported that they had received
correspondence in relation to application 21/01742/FUL, Crownage Court, 99
Staines Road West, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7AE but had maintained an
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.

Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued

Councillor J Vinson reported that she had received correspondence in relation
to application 21/01276/FUL, Land adjacent to former Swan Inn House, Moor
Lane, Staines-upon-Thames, TW19 6EB but had maintained an impartial role,
had not expressed any views but had kept an open mind.
Councillor R Noble reported that he had visited both application sites.

17/22

Planning application 21/01742/FUL - Crownage Court, 99 Staines
Road West, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 7AE

Councillor Harvey arrived at 19:21 so was unable to take part in the
debate and was not able to vote on this application.

Description:
Erection of an extension on top of the existing building to provide a further 14
residential units comprising 6 x 1 bed, 7 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed.
Additional Information:
3 additional letters of representation have been received. Issues noted but not
previously addressed include the inaccurate car park layout, lift shafts on
plan, planning conditions and biodiversity.
In regard to biodiversity the proposal is for a roof top extension to an existing
building. The proposal does provide some areas of ‘Green roofs’ and in
addition some outside space for new residents, which may have capacity for
some form of vegetation, although limited, will be an improvement to the
existing. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in regard to Policy EN8
and the NPPF paragraph 180, which seeks to support opportunities to
improve biodiversity in and around developments.
An amended parking layout plan has been submitted showing a reduction of 6
parking spaces - a reduction of the existing 80 spaces to 74 and proposed 70
to 64. This is to account for some spaces shown on the parking layout not
being useable and adequate to park in, due to obstructions such as columns.
This is referred in paragraphs 3.7 and 7.52 in the report. The CHA has been
consulted on these amended plans and raise no objection. There continues to
be no objection on parking grounds, subject to the imposition of a condition
requiring the proposed layout to be implemented, including line markings,
which are currently not present on site.

The Senior Planning Officer reported the following:
3 additional letters of representation have been received. Issues noted but not
previously addressed include the inaccurate car park layout, lift shafts on
plan, planning conditions and biodiversity.

Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued

In regard to biodiversity the proposal is for a roof top extension to an existing
building. The proposal does provide some areas of ‘Green roofs’ and in
addition some outside space for new residents, which may have capacity for
some form of vegetation, although limited, will be an improvement to the
existing. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in regard to Policy EN8
and the NPPF paragraph 180, which seeks to support opportunities to
improve biodiversity in and around developments.
An amended parking layout plan has been submitted showing a reduction of 6
parking spaces - a reduction of the existing 80 spaces to 74 and proposed 70
to 64. This is to account for some spaces shown on the parking layout not
being useable and adequate to park in, due to obstructions such as columns.
This is referred in paragraphs 3.7 and 7.52 in the report. The CHA has been
consulted on these amended plans and raise no objection. There continues to
be no objection on parking grounds, subject to the imposition of a condition
requiring the proposed layout to be implemented, including line markings,
which are currently not present on site.
Additional amended conditions:Mechanical ventilation
11. Before the development is first occupied:
• Details shall be submitted for the approval of the Local Planning Authority of
on-site mitigation measures (to include mechanical whole dwelling ventilation
to all properties) with the air intakes located at high level away from the
direction of adjacent sources of air pollution and with consideration of the
prevailing wind direction from such sources, to protect the occupiers of the
development from poor air quality. The mechanical ventilation system must
incorporate adequate filtration/treatment to be effective against the ingress of
roadside air pollutants to the dwellings. The development shall not be first
occupied until those mitigation measures have been provided and are
operational.
• Details shall be submitted for the approval of the Local Planning Authority of
the location of the air intakes and the complete specification and maintenance
regime for the equipment, which must be established and in place before the
development is first occupied. The equipment shall thereafter be retained and
maintained in accordance with the approved details’
Car parking layout
12.Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, the approved
parking spaces shall be laid out and marked as shown on the approved plan
and shall thereafter be retained as such.
In addition further informatives are recommended as follows:10. The applicant is advised to provide full user packs of the mechanical
ventilation system to the occupants of the flats, including its full purpose
(including local air quality) and how to use it.
11. The applicant is requested to incorporate, Electric vehicle charging points
where possible, into the development hereby approved:

Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued

12. The applicant is requested to submit a Travel Plan incorporate, (following

the Surrey County Council ‘Travel Plan Good Practice Guide’) to the Local
Planning Authority and regularly updated as necessary, in association with the
development hereby approved.
13. The applicant's attention is drawn to the ACPO/Home Office Secured by
Design (SBD) award scheme, details of which can be viewed at
www.securedbydesign.com.
14. Please note that this application is subject to the payment of Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full details of the charge, how it has been
calculated and what happens next are set out in the CIL Liability Notice which
will be sent separately.
If you have not already done so an Assumption of Liability notice should be
sent to the Council as soon as possible and before the commencement of
development.
Further information on CIL and the stages which need to be followed is
available on the Council's website. www.spelthorne.go.uk/CIL
15. it is recommended that the parking spaces are allocated, and that
prospective residents are made aware by the developer if they are able to
have a parking space before moving in.

Public Speaking:
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Naadim
Shamji sent in a prepared statement against the proposed development, that
was read out by the Committee Manager, raising the following key points:
-

Parking concerns had not been addressed
Discrepancies in the feasible number of spaces in the car park
Basement car parks have a number of unusable spaces due to their
small size and wooden structures that protrude into the spaces
Level 3 has 12 usable spaces versus the proposed 14
Level 2 has 9 useable spaces versus the proposed 18
Level 1 has 14 useable spaces versus the proposed 16
Total number of useable spaces is 58 versus the proposed 70
If application is approved a condition is included to tarmac surfacing
and painted car park lines to be painted in line with the plans

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Adam
Covell spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:
-

Building has large areas of roof
Basement parking
Proposed penthouse floors utilise the site to its best potential

Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued

-

-

Application helps support the provision of additional housing in
Spelthorne
Development has suitable access to infrastructure and facilities.
Site is within walking distance of the local centre
The effect of noise and disturbance to the existing flats during
construction can be mitigated with appropriate building techniques and
methodology
Previous flooding issues were caused by a block water pump so if
appropriate maintenance was in place this would not reoccur
Parking provision is for 70 spaces which is acceptable due to the
sustainable location
Current parking is underutilised
The LPA supports the design
Appropriate locations for bins and space for bins to be stored will be
provided
This revised scheme addresses the previous concerns raised

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:
-

There are already a number of taller buildings nearby so this
development would not stand out
The additional units would help towards the Council meeting its
housing number target
Good stepped design
Proposal has tilted balance in favour of approving
Current residents would be negatively impacted during construction
works with noise and dust
Concerns over lack of adequate environmental sustainability provisions

Proposed by Councillor R Sider BEM
Seconded by Councillor C Bateson that:
A condition be added to any approval that would restrict building works to
Monday to Friday 08:00hrs to 18:00hrs and not at all on Saturdays, Sundays
and Bank Holidays
Decision:
The application was approved as per the recommendation subject to the
recommended additional condition and informatives provided in the update to
the Planning Committee and subject to the following amendments:
Additional Condition:
Construction work should only be carried out between 08:00hrs to 18:00hrs
Monday to Friday and not at all on Saturdays, Sundays or any Public and/or
Bank Holidays;
Reason: In the interest of the amenity of surrounding residential properties.

Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued

The application was approved as per the recommendation subject to the
recommended additional condition and informatives provided in the update to
the Planning Committee and subject to the following amendments:
Informative 6 to read as follows:
You are advised that the Council will expect the following measures to be
taken during any building operations to control noise, pollution and parking:
a) The quietest available items of plant and machinery should
be used on site. Where permanently sited equipment such
as generators are necessary, they should be enclosed to
reduce noise levels;
b) Deliveries should only be received within the hours detailed
in (a) above;
c) Adequate steps should be taken to prevent dust-causing
nuisance beyond the site boundary. Such uses include the
use of hoses to damp down stockpiles of materials, which
are likely to generate airborne dust, to damp down during
stone/slab cutting; and the use of bowsers and wheel
washes;
d) There should be no burning on site;
e) Only minimal security lighting should be used outside the
hours stated above; and
f) Building materials and machinery should not be stored on
the highway and contractors' vehicles should be parked with
care so as not to cause an obstruction or block visibility on
the highway.
Further details of these noise and pollution measures can be obtained from
the Council's Environmental Health Services Unit. In order to meet these
requirements and to promote good neighbourliness, the Council recommends
that this site is registered with the Considerate Constructors Scheme
(www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration
Amendment to Condition 2 – plans numbers due to amended car park layout
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans and drawings:
278_2_001, 103, 104, 105, 106, 201 received on 5 November 2021, amended
plans 278_2_107A, 108A, 109A, 110A, 200A, 202A and 203A received on 8
February 2022, amended plan 112A received on 11 February 2022 and
amended plans 100 B, 101 B, 102 B, 111 A and 112 B received on 02 March
2022.
Amendment to informative 11 to include reference to further renewable
energy/solar voltaic on roof
11. The applicant is requested to incorporate further renewable energy
strategies, in addition to the 10% required by condition, to include solar voltaic

Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued

on the flat roof sections as well as Electric vehicle charging points where
possible, into the development hereby approved
18/22

Planning application 21/01276/FUL - Land adjacent to former
Swan Inn House, Moor Lane, Staines-upon-Thames, TW19 6EB

Description:
Erection of a 4-bedroom two storey dwelling with dormers in the roof to front
and rear and a single storey garage and car port to the side.
Additional Information:
The Council has received confirmation from Historic England that as the
proposal does not affect the setting of a Grade I or Grade II* Listed Building,
or the character and appearance of a Conservation Area, consultation with
Historic England is not necessary.
One further letter of representation has been received which objects to the
proposal as there is little room and the proposal will overshadow the
neighbouring cottage, which is Grade II Listed.
Paragraph 7.19 should refer to planning application 12/01134/FUL rather than
21/01134/FUL.
Paragraph 7.80 should read “The decision to approve should then be
delegated to the Planning Development Manager or in her absence a
Principal Planning Officer in consultation with the Planning Chairman or in his
absence, the Planning Vice Chairman’.

Public Speaking:
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Mr K
Parnell spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:
-

The application site has now been designated a Flood Zone 2
Previous concerns about dry means of escape had been addressed
Independent consultant review confirmed that there was now a dry
means of escape that would meet the climate change 35% allowance
This is intended to be a family home

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:
-

The issues regarding flooding have been addressed and resolved
Council’s Heritage Advisor had not issues with the listed building
neighbouring the application site
Concerns over the lack of adequate environmental sustainability
provisions

Decision:
The application was approved as per the recommendation.

Planning Committee, 2 March 2022 - continued

19/22

Development Management Performance

The Planning Development Manager, Ese Spinks presented a report that
reviewed the performance of the Planning Department Management Service
over the past year.
Committee resolved to note the report.
20/22

Major Planning Applications

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for
determination.
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received
and noted.

